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MEMBERSHIP 

WOMAN'S SOCIETY OF CHRISTIAN SERVICE 

CHICAGO NORTHERN DISTRICT 

ROCK RIVER CONFERENCE 

NORTH CENTRAL JURISDICTION 

The Society is composed of Circle members 
and all women of the local church who are 
willing to give of their service, prayer, and 
gifts to help further the work. 

Every Circle Member is First of All 

A Member of 

THE WOMAN'S SOCIETY of CHRISTIAN SERVICE 

THEME HYMN 

0 WORD OF GOD INCARNATE 

Oh word of God incarnate 

Oh wisdom from on high 

Oh truth unchanged, unchanging 

Oh light of our dark sky: 

We praise Thee, for the radiance 

That from the hallowed page 

A lantern to our footsteps, 

Shines on from age to age. 

Wm. W. How — 1823 - 1897 

Pg. 386 — Methodist Hymnal 



PURPOSE 

The purpose of the Woman's Society of Christian 

Service shall be to unite all the women of the 

church in Christian living and service ;  to help 

develop and support Christian work among wo-

men and children around the world; to develop 

the spiritual life; to study the needs of the world; 

to take part in such service activities as will 

strengthen the local church, improve civic, com-

munity, and world conditions. To this end this 

organization shall seek to enlist women, young 

people, and children in the Christian fellowship, 

and to secure funds for the activities in the local 

church and the support of the work undertaken 

at home and abroad for the establishment of a 

world Christian community. 

GOALS 

Quadrennial Theme and Goals — 1960 - 1961 

The Word — In Our Midst 

THE CALL: To Every Member of Every 
Woman's Society of Christian Service and 
Wesleyan Service Guild: 

I. To commit herself to the spirit and principles of Christ 

for the whole world. 

II. To accept responsibility in the total program of the local 

church. 

To interpret the place of the educational institutions of 

the Woman's Division of Christian Service in the world 

mission of the Church. 

IV. To confront the local church with a challenge of recruit-

ment for missionary and deaconess service. 

V. To create a fellowship without barriers in local church 

and community. 

VI. To identify herself with peoples of the world. 

VII. To speak and act boldly in Christ's name for justice and 

peace for all people. 



OUR GIVING 

The funds of our Society are made up of money 
voluntarily given by the members through the 
circles and by the proceeds of such projects as 
rummage sales, dinners, and special events under-
taken for the purpose of earning money. 

One half of our budget is designated for benevo- 
lences. These include (1) the pledge to the 
Woman's Division of the Rock River Conference, 
(2) Conference related and Community giving, 
(3) Missionary and Conference giving. 

A partial list of Conference related and Commun-
ity giving includes (1) Lake Bluff Orphanage, (2) 
Methodist Old Peoples Home, (3) Wesley Memor-
ial Hospital, (4) Halsted Street Institutional Church, 
(5) Bethany Home, (6) Camp Reinberg and many 
others. 

The institutions to which we give under Mission-
ary and Conference giving are: 

1. Peek Home 
2. Marcy Center 
3. Newberry Avenue Center 
4. Esther Hall 

THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Meeting 9:30 a.m., Last Thursday 

OFFICERS 
President, Mrs. James W. Shaver 	  DU 1-4232 
1st Vice-President, Mrs. Charles W. Kerchner 	 JA 6-7594 
2nd Vice-President, Mrs. Fred E. Welsh 	. 	DU 1-5251 

Mrs. Donald Nygren 	. 	DU 1-2304 
Recording Secretary, Mrs. Charles F. Rhodes 	. . JA 6-7000 
Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. Frederick Callanen . DU 1-5534 

Treasurer, Mrs. Harold V. Parsley 	 DU 1-4217 
Advisor, Mrs. Corliss Anderson 	 DU 1-0850 
Editor, Jottings, Mrs. Daryl Frey 	  DU 1-0145 

DEPARTMENTAL SECRETARIES 
Children's Work, Mrs. Fred Leeson 	 DU 1-5116 
Christian Social Relations 
Literature and Publications, Mrs. Darrell Sanders 	DU 1-1452 
Missionary Education, Mrs. Carl Mettling 	 DU 1-0593 
Promotion, Mrs. Kenneth Catren 	 DU 1-1057 
Spiritual Life, Mrs. Harlyn Hagmann 	  DU 1-0730 
Student Work, Mrs. Robert Schaller 	 DU 1-2195 

- Supply Work, Mrs. Percy Drover 	 DU 1-0653 
Youth Work, Mrs. Peter Barile 	  JA 6-7559 

CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES 

	

Friendship, Mrs. John L. Bell   DU 1-3285 
Hostess, Mrs. Bruce Corbett 	  DU 1-1517 
Housekeeping, Mrs. Carl Apelt 	  DU 1-1436 



Library, Mrs. Quentin Paulson 	  
Membership, Mrs. Mel B. Barnes 

Nominating, Mrs. L. E. Butzman 

Parsonage, Mrs. John Rockwood 	  
Publicity, 	Mrs. 	Warren 	Fellingham 

Rummage Sale, Mrs. John Jackson 

Thank Offering, Mrs. Quentin Paulson 

REPRESENTATIVES 
Goodwill Industries, Mrs. Paul L. Prickett 	. 	. 
Lake Bluff Children's Home, Mrs. Harold L. Brown 

Peek Home, Mrs. Robert J. Long 

Marcy Center, Mrs. Lawrence Robinson 	. 	. 
Newberry Avenue Center, Mrs. Truman Chiles 

Elgin State Hospital, Mrs. Walter W. Schnetlage 

	

Mrs. Ward Olmsted 	. 	. 
United Church Women, Mrs. Shirl Fisher 	. 	. 

 	DU 1-2337 

DU 1-0022 

DU 1-2890 

JA 6-7521 

DU 1-1079 

FL 9-1371 - 

DU 1-2215 

DU 1-0022 

. 	DU 1-0066 

DU 1-0940 

DU 1-3409 

• DU 	1-5661 

• DU 	1-0541 

• DU 1-0995 

• DU 1-5529 

CHICAGO NORTHERN DISTRICT OFFICERS 

President 	 Mrs. George DeBeer 
621 	Leonard Parkway, Crystal Lake, Ill. 	Crystal Lake 1509 

Vice President  	Mrs. John L. Bell 
P.O. Box 	171, Barrington, 	III. 	 DUnkirk 	1-3285 

Recording Secretary 	 Mrs. Fred E. Williams 
622 Ottawa Avenue, Park Ridge, Ill. 	TAlcott 3-4279 

Treasurer 	 Mrs. Wilbur G. Thorpe 
2410 Fir Street, Glenview, Ill. 	 PArk 4-2397 

Secretaries of: 

Promotion 	 Mrs. Elmer V. Carlson 
207 E. School Lane, Prospect Hts., III. 	CLearbrook 3-9469 

CIRCLE CHAIRMEN Christian Social Relations and Local Church Activities 	. 	. 	. 
Mrs. Fred P. Lattner 

A — Mrs. Clarence Bierman DU 1-5374 7034 N. Ozark Ave., Chicago 30, III. NEwcastle 1-3138 
B — Mrs. Henry G. Mackintosh DU 1-3217 
C — Mrs. Carl Hausen DU 1-2949 Student Work 	 Mrs. Roderick P. Stewart 
D — Mrs. Paul Hardy 	  DU 1-1520 511 S. Delphia Ave., Park Ridge, Ill. 	TAlcott 3-4093 
E — Mrs. 	Kathryn Martin DU 	1-3161 
F — Mrs. Earl Johnson 	  

G — Mrs. J. M. Schreiner 

Home Circle, Mrs. Alfred Raae 

DU 1-5448 

JA 6-7147 

DU 	1-1996 

Youth Work 	  

240 Colfax Ave., Palatine, 	Ill. 
Mrs. Harold E. Olson 

FLanders 8-2227 

Children's Work  	Mrs. Gordon E. Krupp 
926 Keystone Ave., Northbrook, Ill 	 CRestwood 2-1398 



Spiritual Life   Mrs. Harry Stinespring, Jr. 
R.R. 1, Box 767, McHenry, Ill. 	 EVergreen 5-1894 

Literature and Publications 	 Mrs. William Ellis 
1906 Ash Street, Waukegan, Ill. 	 Ontario 2-3449 

Supply Work 	  Mrs. Ruben Olson 
3330 Skokie Valley Rd., Highland Pk., Ill. IDlewood 2-7314 

Missionary Personnel  	Miss Elizabeth Hobart 
809 Simpson St., Evanston, Ill. 	 DAvis 8-4152  

CALENDAR OF EVENTS 

SEPTEMBER, 1960 

1 Executive Committee Meeting 	 9:30 A.M. 
8 General Meeting 	 12:30 P.M. 

12 Circle E 	 8:00 P.M. 
15 Circle G 	 9:30 A.M. 

Circles A, B, C 	 1:00 P.M. 
19 Circle F 	 8:00 P.M. 
20 Circle D 	 8:00 P.M. 
29 Executive Committee Meeting 	 9:30 A.M. 
30 Harvest Home Festival, Lake Bluff 

OCTOBER, 1960 
Chairman of Circles 	 Mrs. C. G. Clark 	 6 General Meeting 	 12:30 P.M.  

Rt. 1, Box 162, Libertyville, Ill. 	 EMpire 2-2854 	 7 Northern District Fall Rally, Woodstock  
10 Circle E 	 8:00 P.M. 
17 Circle F 	 8:00 P.M. Publicity 	 Mrs. T. Gordon Adams 	 18 Circle D 	 8:00 P.M. 421 We-Go Trail, Mt. Prospect, Ill. 	CLearbrook 9-3364 	 20 Circle G 	 9:30 A.M. 

Circles A, B, C 	 1:00 P.M. 
Conference Resource 	 Mrs. Birger Dahl 	 24 Men's Brotherhood — W.S.C.S. Meeting 	 6:30 P.M. 

2141 Kenilworth Ave., Wilmette, Ill. 	ALpine 1-4216 	 25-31 Week of Prayer and Self-Denial  

27 Executive Committee Meeting 	 9:30 A.M. 

	

Representative to The United Church Women of Greater Chicago 	
28-29 Rummage Sale 

 

	

Mrs. C. Ray Carlson 	 NOVEMBER, 1960 
204 S. Elmhurst Ave., Mt. Prospect, Ill. CLearbrook 3-1062 	 . 	 4 World Community Day, Barrington Methodist Church 

14 Circle E 	 8:00 P.M. 
Wesleyan Service Guild  	Miss Helen Stewart 	 15 Circle D 	 8:00 P.M.  

3051 N. Central Park Ave., Chicago 18, III., Dickens 2-5375 	 17 Circle G 	 9:30 A.M.  
Circles A, B, C 	 1:00 P.M. 

21 Circle F 	 8:00 P.M. 
28 Executive Committee Meeting 	 9:30 A.M. 



APRIL, 1961 
2 Easter Sunday 
7 Men's Brotherhood — W.S.C.S. Meeting 

	
7:00 P.M. 

10 Circle E 
	

8:00 P.M. 

17 Circle F 
	

8:00 P.M. 

18 Circle D 
	

8:00 P.M. 

20 Circle G 
	

9:30 A.M. 

Circles A, B, C 
	

1:00 P.M. 

21 Northern District Annual Meeting, Arlington Heights 

27 Executive Committee Meeting 
	

9:30 A.M. 

MAY, 1961 
4 General Meeting 

5 May Fellowship Day 

8 Circle E 

15 Circle F 

16 Circle D 

18 Circle G 

Circles A, B, C 

19 Conference Annual Meeting, Elgin 

25 Executive Committee Meeting 

JUNE, 1961 
1 General Meeting 

12:30 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

9:30 A.M. 

1:00 P.M. 

9:30 A.M. 

12:30 P.M. 

DECEMBER, 1960 
1 General Meeting 

12 Circle E 

15 Circle G 

Circles A, B, C 

19 Circle F 

20 Circle D 

29 Executive Committee Meeting 

12:30 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

9:30 A.M. 

1:00 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

9:30 A.M. 

MARCH, 1961 
2 General Meeting 

13 Circle E 

16 Circle G 

Circles A, B, C 

20 Circle F 

21 Circle D 

30 Executive Committee Meeting 

12:30 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

9:30 A.M. 

1:00 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

8:00 P.M. 

9:30 P.M. 

JANUARY, 1961 
5 General Meeting 	 12:30 P.M. 

9 Circle E 	 8:00 P.M. 

16 Circle F 	 8:00 P.M. 

17 Circle D 	 8:00 P.M. 

19 Circle G 	 9:30 A.M. 

Circles A, B, C 	 1:00 P.M. 

20 Conference Semi-Annual Meeting, Chicago Temple 

26 Executive Committee Meeting 	 9:30 A.M. 

FEBRUARY, 1961 
2 General Meeting 

	
12:30 P.M. 

13 Circle E 
	

8:00 P.M. 

15 Ash Wednesday 

16 Circle G 
	

9:30 A.M. 

Circles A, B, C 
	

1:00 P.M. 

17 World Day of Prayer 

20 Circle F 
	

8:00 P.M. 

21 Circle D 
	

8:00 P.M. 

23 Executive Committee Meeting 
	

9:30 P.M. 



COURSES OF STUDY AND ACTION 

1960 - 1961 

World Mission Course 

Into All the World Together 

Text — "One World — One Mission" 

W. Richey Hogg 

Home Mission Course 

Heritage and Horizons 

Text — "Safe in Bondage" — Robert W. Spike 

Christian Social Relations Course 

Alcohol and Christian Responsibility 

Text — "Stumbling Block" — Douglas Jackson 

Spiritual Life Course 

Basic Christian Beliefs 

Text — "Basic Christian Beliefs" — 

Frederick G. Grant 

PROGRAM 

1960 - 1961 

Theme — "The Word in our Midst" 

SEPTEMBER 8 	 12.30P.M. 
Devotions — Mrs. Carl Mettling 

"The Chart and the Compass" 

Scope of the W.S.C.S. work presented by the circles. 

Hostesses — Circle G 	 Luncheon 

OCTOBER 6 	 12  30 P.M. 
Devotions — Mrs. John Schreiner 

"The Long Stride" Film (the work in our foreign missions) 

Guests — Mr. and Mrs. Bloom 

Hostesses — Circle A 	 Luncheon 

OCTOBER 24 (Monday) 	 6.30  P.M. 
Pot Luck Supper Combined Meeting with Men's Fellowship 

Mr. Frank Thomas home on leave will tell of his experiences 

in Pakistan. 

DECEMBER 1 	 12:30 P.M. 
Devotions — Mrs. Alex Sweeney 

"Christmas Monologue — Clara Beth Kerner 

Hostesses — Circle B 	 Luncheon 



CIRCLE A 

Meets Third Thursday of Month — 1:30 

Chairman: Mrs. Clarence Bierman 

Co-Chairman: Mrs. Richard Anderson 	. . 

Program Chairman: Mrs. Harold Gerhardt 	. 

	 DU 1-5374 

	

. 	 DU 1-2062 	

 DU 1-4498 

Anderson, Mrs. Richard (Jeanne) 

Ayres, Mrs. Gilbert (Ruth) 

Bierman, Mrs. Clarence (Martha) 

Bell, Mrs. John (Ruth) 

Barnum, Mrs. Lyle (Charlotte) 

Carlson, Mrs. Edwin N. (Ruth) 

Carne, Mrs. Raymond (Beatrice) 

Countryman, Mrs. Helen 

Drover, Mrs. Percy (Ethel) 

Draughon, Mrs. 0. S. (Nell) 

Engles, Mrs. John (Letitia) 

Friedlander, Mrs. Joseph (Eadie) 

Gerhardt, Mrs. Harold (Cecelia) 

Gerry, Mrs. Harold (Lucile) 

Hoggins, Mrs. Edwin (Betty) 

Iverson, Mrs. John (Edith) 

McCoy, Mrs. Wilson (Dorothy) 

Olmsted, Mrs. Ward (Edna) 

Peterson, Mrs. Robert (Virginia) 

Putta, Mrs. John (Ruth) 

Raae, Mrs. Alfred (Ulla) 

Read, Mrs. Charles (Adelaide) 

Reeve, Mrs. Harold (Ilene) 

Scott, Mrs. Cortlandt (Ida) 

Sprungman, Mrs. Harold (Adeline) 

Skoglund, Mrs. Bernard (Maria) 

Sunnesen, Mrs. Harry (Helen) 

Todd, Mrs. George (Anne) 

4 

JANUARY 5 	 12:30 P.M. 
Devotions — Mrs. J. William Braithwaite 

"Woman Alone in Africa" — Helen Laughlin 

Slides and Talk 
Hostesses — Circle C 	 Luncheon 

FEBRUARY 2 

	

	 1230 P.M. 
Devotions — Mrs. Harry Dicklemai 

Mental Health — Mrs. Gordon Monson 
Hostesses — Circle D 	 Luncheon 

MARCH 2 

	

	 12:30 P.M. 
Devotions — Mrs. Dorothy Fellingham 

Easter Play — Anne Nygren, Director 
Hostesses — Circle E 	 Luncheon 

APRIL 7 

	

	
6.30  P.M. 

Pot Luck Supper with Men's Fellowship 

Program: "Our Church — Yesterday, Today, Tomorrow" 

MAY 4 12:30 P.M. 
Devotions — Mrs. Wilson McCoy 

"Into All the World Together" 

Presentation by Circles of letters received from Missions and 

W.S.C.S. groups from home and abroad. 
Hostesses — Circle F 	 Luncheon 

JUNE 1 	 12:30 P.M. 
Installation of Officers 	— 	Musical Program 

Hostesses — Executive Committee 	 Luncheon 



CIRCLE C 

Meets Third Thursday of Month — 1:00 P.M. 

Chairman: Mrs. Carl Hausen 

 

DU 1-2949 

 

Chairman: Mrs. H. G. Mackintosh 

Co-Chairman: Mrs. Verne Alden 

Alden, Mrs. Verne (Jennie) 

Amundsen, Mrs. Leslie (Nita) 

CIRCLE B 

Meets Third Thursday of Month — 1:00 P.M. 

DU 1-3217 

DU 1-0721 

4 

Bull, Mrs. Otto (Olive) 

Callanen, Mrs. F. B. (Betty) 

Carroll, Mrs. John R. (Leone) 

Clark, Mrs. William (Mitzie) 

Conn, Mrs. Harvey (Hazel) 

Davis, Mrs. Harold (Eleanor) 

Dawson, Mrs. Robert (Helen) 

Dotterer, Mrs. William (Dorothy) 

Edmonds, Mrs. Elizabeth 

Fisher, Mrs. S. L. (Betty) 

Froelich, Mrs. William (Eunice) 

Grable, Mrs. Lawrence (Betty) 

Hanson, Mrs. Harry (Helga) 

Jackson, Mrs. John (Betty) 

Keagy, Mrs. Martin (Alma) 

Kiefer, Mrs. E. L. (Marguerite) 

Knapp, Mrs. Carl (Ethel) 

Krueger, Mrs. Arthur (Grace) 

Mackintosh, Mrs. H. G. (Fran) 

Nesheim, Mrs. Robert (Emogene) 

Newgent, Mrs. C. M. (Billie) 

Pape, Mrs. W. F. (Margaret) 

Paulson, Mrs. Quentin (Ruth) 

Russell, Mrs. Robert (Nancy) 

Schwemm, Mrs. Earl (Eunice) 

Sproul, Mrs. Everett (Elizabeth) 

Strube], Mrs .Arthur (Martha) 

Strutzel, Mrs. Edith 

Sullivan, Mrs. Daniel (Ruby) 

Swinehart, Mrs. Ida 

Titterton, Mrs. Donald (Carol) 

Vorbeck, Mrs. Edward (Elizabeth) 

Walgren, Mrs. George (Lillie) 

West, Mrs. Edith M. 

Apelt, Mrs. Carl P. (Lenore) 

Armstrong, Mrs. A. E. (Ruby) 

Black, Mrs. Ben (Ann) 

Bliss, Mrs. Vincent (Alma) 

Bohn, Mrs. Marion (Marjorie) 

Canniff, Mrs. T. L. (Alice) 

Chamberlin, Mrs. Wm. (Pearl) 

Chiles, Mrs. Truman 

Clifcorn, Mrs. LeVerne (Bernice) 

Crawford, Mrs. Jack (Blanche) 

Densen, Mrs. Deale (Toni) 

Dernehl, Mrs. H. J. (Emma) 

Bowker, Mrs. Monte (Mary Edith) 

Catren, Mrs. Kenneth (Nadine) 

Hausen, Mrs. Carl (Dorothy) 

Hoenrecke, Mrs. A. H. (Emma) 

Houtz, Mrs. Ray C. (Clara) 

Ingram, Mrs. Paul (Edith) 

Johnson, Mrs. George (Ruth) 

Kirchmann, Mrs. Frank (Lucille) 

Melrose, Mrs. Edward (Mary) 

Naegle, Mrs. Ovid (Rose) 

McComb, Mrs. Edward T. (Margaret) 

Rieke, Mrs. Fred L. (Edith) 

Sanders, Mrs. Darrell (Hazel) 

Schneipp, Mrs. Lester (Dorsey) 

Schnellage, Mrs. Walter (Bernice) 

Simpson, Mrs. Edlon (Gertrude) 

Simpson, Mrs. Lyman (Ruth) 

Straman, Mrs. Walter (Esther) 

Sweeney, Mrs. Alex (Kay) 

Treat, Mrs. Floyd 

Welty, Mrs. Arthur 

Williams, Mrs. Robert (Elise) 

Wilkins, Mrs. J. G. (Helen) 

Anderson, Mrs. Corliss (Catherine) Lindgren, Mrs. Derbin (Margaret) 



CIRCLE D 
	

CIRCLE E 

Meets Third Tuesday of Month — 8:00 P.M. 	 Meets Second Monday of Month — 8:00 P.M. 

Chairman: Mrs. Paul Hardy 

Secretary-Treasurer: Mrs. G. F. Hanna 

Program: Mrs. E. T. Schutt 

 

DU 1-1520 

. . DU 1-5297 

  DU 1-0588 

Chairman: Mrs. Kathryn Martin 

 

	 DU 1-3161 

. 	 DU 1-2026 

  

  

 

Program Chairman: Mrs. Mary Wood 	. 

    

Amerman, Mrs. Herbert (Marjorie) Mulville, Mrs. Edward (Yvonne) 

Anderson, Mrs. W. A. (Darlene) 	Olsen, Miss Ola 

Campbell, Mrs. G. Montgomery (Pat) Peirce, Mrs. Roy (Beulah) 

Carlton, Miss Mary 

Hagmann, Mrs. Harlyn (Cleone) 

Hanna, Mrs. G. F. (Francis) 

Hardy, Mrs. Paul (Jean) 

Hill, Mrs. Elmer (Evelyn) 

Hill, Mrs. Lowell (Helen) 

Hoffman, Mrs. Henry (Carol) 

Ives, Miss Margaret 

Miller, Mrs. Harold (Lois)  

Preston, Mrs. Charles (Marie) 

Rieke, Mrs. Jack (Jackie) 

Robinson, Mrs. Lawrence (Norma) 

Sarius, Mrs. Wenman (Grace) 

Schutt, Mrs. E. T. (Helen) 

Sharpe, Mrs. Ellen 

Troutt, Mrs. Edwin A. (Muriel) 

Vinson, Mrs. Gladys 

Anderes, Mrs. Clara 

Beese, Mrs. R. J. (Carol) 

Brown, Miss Dorothy 

Conibear, Miss Marjorie 

Johnson, Miss Florence 

Knutson, Mrs. Earl M. (Edna) 

Leaf, Mrs. Bertel (Earlee) 

Luther, Miss Marjorie 

Lutton, Mrs. George (Elizabeth) 

Martin, Mrs. Kathryn 

Nance, Mrs. Dayton (Alice) 

Phillips, Mrs. Leo (Thelma) 

Samuels, Mrs. Robert (Rachel) 

Schnadt, Mrs. Glenn (Mary) 

Sherman, Mrs. Harry F. (Mae) 

Stebbins, Mrs. Riley (Juanita) 

Treat, Mrs. Eleanor 

Welch, Miss Agnes 

Winchell, Mrs. C. E. (Laura) 

Wood, Mrs. William (Mary) 



CIRCLE F 	
CIRCLE G 

Meets Third Monday of Month — 8:00 P.M. 	
Meets Third Thursday of Month — 9:30 A.M. 

Barile, Mrs. Peter (June) 

Butzman, Mrs. L. B. (Nancy) 

Colburn, Mrs. Robert A. (Fran) 

Findley, Mrs. Howard (Mary Ann) 

Franzen, M:s. Hollis (Marion) 

Chairman: Mrs. Earl Johnson   DU 1-5448 

Co-Chairman: Mrs. Robert Schaller 	  DU 1- 

Harms, Mrs. Ceorge C. (Myrtle) 

Heiden, Mrs. Ralph L. (Marion) 

Hile, Mrs. William E. (June) 

Hoff, Mrs. Arthur (Charlotte) 

Johnson, Mrs. Earl (Ann) 

Kerchner, Mrs. Charles (Tish) 

Krueger, Mrs. Edward (Peg) 

Leeson, Mrs. Fred B. (Jean) 

Meiners, Mrs. Roland (Gerry) 

Meyers, Mrs. Harold W. (Esther) 

Norrbom, Mrs. A. L. (Phyllis) 

Nygren, Mrs. Donald A. (Anne) 

Palmermo, Mrs. George (Lois) 

Rhodes, Mrs. C. F. R. (Harriet) 

Schaller, Mrs. Robert T. (Jean) 

Schaper, Mrs. Frederick A. (Loretta) 

Shinkle, Mrs. B. F. (Mary) 

Stead, Mrs. John (Jean) 

Streck, Mrs. Charles (Corine) 

Swedenborg, Mrs. Arthur (Helen) 

Welsh, Mrs. Fred E. (Velve) 

Bacsik, Mrs. J. J. (Ronnie) 

Barnes, Mrs. Mel G. (Dorothy) 

Black, Mrs. B. H. (Ann) 

Bowen, Mrs. G. R. (Jeanine) 

Braithwaite, Mrs. J. W. (Dyllis) 

Brown, Mrs. H. L. (Jean) 

Comes, Mrs. Urban, (Bess) 

Corbett, Mrs. Bruce (Betty) 

Dawson, Mrs. J. B. (Betty) 

Dickalman, Mrs. Harry 

Gelzer, Mrs. John R. (Helen) 

Grant, Mrs. R. B. (Evvie) 

Grinstead, Mrs. M. W. (Ann) 

Hammond, Mrs. Lewis, (Emily) 

Hanson, Mrs. H. G. 

Kaiser, Mrs. Marvin (Esther) 

Keilholtz, Mrs. F. J. (Peg) 

Lazenby, Mrs. D. W., Jr. 

Mettling, Mrs. Carl (Fran) 

McKinney, Mrs. Frank (Donalda) 

Morrey, Mrs. Stuart 

Nichols, Mrs. D. E. (Virginia) 

Noyes, Mrs. Jack (Virginia) 

Pelton, Mrs. R. B. (Caryl) 

Quayle, Mrs. W. T. (Jean) 

Ross, Mrs. Robert (Helen) 

Rockwood, Mrs. J. M. (Pat) 

Schmidt, Mrs. F. S. (Grace) 

Schultz, Mrs. Paul (Mary Ann) 

Stiehl, Mrs. J. H. (Helen) 

Walbaum, Mrs. H. H. (Esther) 

Werhan, Mrs. Neil (Betty) 

Witz, Mrs. Henry (Vivienne) 

Chairman: Mrs. John Schreiner 

Program Chairman: Mrs. S. Morrey 

Mrs. R. B. Grant 

  

	 JA 6-7147 

	 DU 1-3143 

. 	 DU 1-4358 

  

  

Hagemann, Mrs. R. G. (June) 	Parsley, Mrs. Harold (Ha) 

Hammack, Mrs. Charles G. (Esther) Powers, Mrs. Treval (Trista) 

Mahnke, Mrs. Frank C. (Marguerite)Windahl, Mrs. Everett (Jackie) 

McComb, Mrs. Paul A. (Phyllis) 



HOME CIRCLE 

The Home Circle functions in the interest of those 
members of the W. S. C. S. who, for one reason 
or another, are not in a position to attend regular 
meetings. 

Committee members plan to read to Home Circle 
members when requested to do so; distribute in-
formation to keep everyone current on Church 
activities; drive friends who do not themselves 
drive but would like to call on members of the 
Home Circle; make necessary arrangements for 
members interested in contributing some effort 
toward Church business which can be conducted 
from one's home; perform any other services 
which may come to light as well as just to visit 
for the sake of mutual fellowship. 

Obviously, the membership of the Home Circle 
will fluctuate ... If, from time to time, you know 
of anyone whom we may serve, please contact a 
member of the Committee. 

Ulla Raae, Leader 

ELGIN STATE HOSPITAL 

Our women will continue to give service to Elgin 
State Hospital. In addition, we will sponsor two 
parties for patients, and will cooperate with other 
Barrington churches on the Christmas party. 

DIRECTORY 

Alden, Mrs. Verne E. (Jennie B.) 
41 S. Hawthorne Road 

Amerman, Mrs. Herbert (Marjorie) 
122 S. Barrington Road 

Amundsen, Mrs. Leslie E. (Nita) 
291 Rustic, Biltmore 

Anderes, Mrs. Clara 
231 Appleby Street 

Anderson, Mrs. Corliss (Catherine) 
217 Linden Road 

Anderson, Mrs. Richard (Jeanne) 
114 Mohawk Drive 

Anderson, Mrs. W. A. (Darlene) 
323 W. Main Street 

Apelt, Mrs. Carl P. (Lenore) 
133 Bradwell 

Armstrong, Mrs. A. E. (Ruby) 
472 West Highway 22 

Ayres, Mrs. Gilbert (Ruth) 
139 E. Bradwell Road 

Bacsik, Mrs. J. J. (Ronnie) 
320 Sharon Drive 

Barile, Mrs. Peter (June) 
77 E. Lake Shore, Timber Lake 

Barnes, Mrs. Mel G. (Dorothy) 
352 Flynn Creek Drive 

Barnum, Mrs. Lyle (Charlotte) 
232 Sharon Drive 

Beese, Mrs. R. E. (Carol) 
813 Grove Ave. 

Bell, Mrs. John (Ruth) 
Rainbow Road 

Bierman, Mrs. Clarence (Martha) 
135 Osage Drive 

B 
DU 1-0721 

E 
DU 1-3133 

B 
DU 1-2056 

E 
DU 1-2560 

B 
DU 1-0850 

A 
DU 1-2062 

D 
DU 1-4378 

C 
DU 1-1436 

C 
DU 1-4015 

A 
DU 1-3465 

G 
DU 1-2067 

F 
JA 6-7559 

G 
DU 1-2890 

A 
DU 1-2028 

DU 1-0554 

A 
DU 1-3285 

A 
DU 1-5374 



DIRECTORY 
Black, Mrs. B. H. (Ann) 

107 Howe 

Bliss, Mrs. Vincent (Alma) 
632 Signal Hill, Biltmore 

Bohm, Mrs. Marion (Marjorie) 
634 Division 

Bowen, Mrs. G. R. (Jeanine) 
80 Countryside 

Bowker, Mrs. Monte (Mary Edith) 
614 S. Cook Street 

Braithwaite, Mrs. J. W. (Dyllis) 
206 W. Russell Street 

Brown, Miss Dorothy 
747 Division Street 

{

Brown, Mrs. H. L. (Jean) 
240 Sharon Drive 

Bull, Mrs. Otto (Olive) 
48 Hawthorne Road 

Butzman, Mrs. L. E. (Nancy) 
412 Devonshire, Tower Lakes 

Callanen, Mrs. F. B. (Betty) 
Box 360 R.R. 2, Donlea Road 

Campbell, Mrs. G. Montgomery (Pat) 
205 N. Cook Street 

Caniff, Mrs. T. L. (Alice) 
Shady Lane, Biltmore 

Carlson, Mrs. Edwin N. (Ruth) 
108 Howe Terrace 

Carlton, Miss Mary 
212 Ela Street 

Carne, Mrs. Raymond (Beatrice) 
136 E. Bradwell Road 

Carroll, Mrs. John R. (Leone) 
47 Indian Trail Road 

G 
DU 1-5540 

C 
DU 1-0220 

C 
DU 1-1140 

G 
DU 1-1826 

C 
DU 1-2165 

G 
DU 1-2853 

E 
DU 1-2872 

G 
DU 1-0940 

B 
DU 1-1225 

F 
JA 6-7521 

B 
DU 1-5534 

D 
DU 1-2873 

C 
DU 1-1171 

A 
DU 1-2197 

D 
DU 1-5541 

A 
DU 1-3441 

B 
JA 6-7222 

DIRECTORY 
Catren, Mrs. Kenneth (Nadine) 

540 Summit 

Chamberlin, Mrs. Wm. (Pearl) 
155 S. Ela Road 

Chiles, Mrs. Truman (Darlene) 
200 Dundee Avenue 

Clark, Mrs. William (Mitzie) 
123 Ash Street, Lake Zurich 

Clifcorn, Mrs. LaVerne (Bernice) 
115 N. Ela 

Colburn, Mrs. Robert (Fran) 
456 Miller Road 

Comes, Mrs. Urban (Bess) 
251 Woodbine Road 

Conibear, Miss Marjorie 
747 Division Street 

Conn, Mrs. Harvey (Hazel) 
112 East Liberty Street 

Corbett, Mrs. Bruce (Betty) 
87 Brinker Road 

Countryman, Mrs. Helen 
621 Taylor Road 

Crawford, Mrs. Jack (Blanche) 
Route 59 and Cuba 

Davis, Mrs. Harold (Eleanor) 
77 Hawley Woods Road 

Dawson, Mrs. J. R. (Betty) 
Taylor Road 

Dawson, Mrs. Robert (Helen) 
P.O. Box 251, Taylor Road 

Denson, Mrs. Deale (Toni) 
Cuba Road 

Dernehl, Mrs. H. J. (Emma) 
260 N. Beauteau Avenue, Lake Zurich 

C 
DU 1-1057 

C 
DU 1-4370 

C 
DU 1-5661 

B 
GE 8-5541 

C 
DU 1-5644 

F 
DU 1-1481 

G 
DU 1-1927 

E 
DU 1-2872 

B 
DU 1-0957 

G 
DU 1-1517 

A 
DU 1-5040 

C 
DU 1-5696 

B 
DU 1-1345 

G 
DU 1-2018 

B 
DU 1-0228 

C 
GE 8-6251 

C 
GE 8-7364 



r 

DIRECTORY 

Dickalman, Mrs. Harry 
West County Line Road 

Dotterrer, Mrs. William (Dorothy) 
549 Division Street 

Draughon, Mrs. 0. S. (Nell) 
112 Brinker Road 

Drover, Mrs. Percy (Ethel) 
129 Coolidge Avenue 

Edmonds, Mrs. Elizabeth 
722 Highland 

Engles, Mrs. John (Letitia) 
511 Oak Knoll Road 

Findley, Mrs. Howard (Mary Ann) 
229 Orchard, Biltmore 

Fisher, Mrs. S. L. (Betty) 
320 W. Cuba Road 

Franzen, Mrs. Hollis (Marian) 
152 W. Lake Shore Drive, Tower Lakes 

Friedlander, Mrs. Joseph (Edie) 
658 Oak Road 

Froelich, Mrs. William A. (Eunice) 
329 East Liberty Street 

Gelzer, Mrs. John R. (Helen) 
11 Ferndale 

Gerhardt, Mrs. Harold (Cecelia) 
220 Biltmore Drive 

Gerry, Mrs. Harold (Lucille) 
623 West Signal Hill Road 

Groble, Mrs. Lawrence (Betty) 
123 Monument Avenue 

Grant, Mrs. R. B. (Evelyn) 
513 East Hillside 

Grinstead, Mrs. M. W. (Ann) 
244 Elm Road 

G 
DU 1-4192 

B 
DU 1-0417 

A 
DU 1-4123 

A 
DU 1-0653 

B 
DU 1-0436 

A 
DU 1-4386 

F 
DU 1-3426 

B 
DU 1-5529 

F 
JA 6-7752 

A 
DU 1-1099 

B 
DU 1-2958 

G 
DU 1-2584 

A 
DU 1-4498 

A 
DU 1-5473 

B 
DU 1-0240 

G 
DU 1-4358 

G 
DU 1-1425 

DIRECTORY 

Hagemann, Mrs. R. G. (June) 
519 Signal Hill Road 

Hagmann, Mrs. Harlyn (Cleone) 
417 June Terrace 

Hammack, Mrs. Charles C. (Esther) 
491 Brookside Drive, Biltmore 

Hammond, Mrs. Lewis (Emily) 
109 La..e Shore Drive, Tower Lake 

Hanna, Mrs. G. F. (Francis) 
/40 Prairie Avenue 

Hanson, Mrs. Harry (Helga) 
624 Prairie Avenue 

Hardy, Mrs. Paul (Jean) 
724 Lill Sheet 

Harms, Mrs. George C. (Myrtle) 
37 Golfview, Zurich Manor 

Hanson, Mrs. H. G. 
733 Prairie 

Hausen, Mrs. Carl (Dorothy) 
Rte. 1, Box 37 

Heiden, Mrs. Ralph L. (Marion) 
578 Golfview Drive, Biltmore 

Hile, Mrs. William E. (June) 
Indian Trail Road 

Hill, Mrs. Elmer (Evelyn) 
Ridge Road, Rte. 2, Box 25 

Hill, Mrs. Lowell (Helen) 
Spring Creek Road, Rte. 2, Box 65 

Hoenrecke, Mrs. A. H. (Emma) 
416 Grove 

Hoff, Mrs. Arthur (Charlotte) 
117 West Lake Shore Drive, Tower Lakes 

Hoffman, Mrs. Henry (Carol) 
635 Division Street 

F 
DU 1-1359 

D 
DU 1-0730 

F 
DU 1-3013 

G 
JA 6-7790 

D 
DU 1-5297 

B 
DU 1-4412 

D 
DU 1-1520 

F 
GE 8-1385 

G 
DU 1-3163 

C 
DU 1-2949 

F 
DU 1-3432 

F 
DU 1-0121 

D 
DU 1-2972 

D 
DU 1-5159 

C 
DU 1-3478 

F 
JA 6-7876 

D 
DU 1-3140 



DIRECTORY 
	 DIRECTORY 

6 

Hoggins, Mrs. Edwin (Betty) 
715 Sycamore Road 

Houtz, Mrs. Ray C. (Clara) 
781 N. Milton, Inverness, Palatine 

Ingram, Mrs. Paul (Edith) 
639 Cunmor 

Iverson, Mrs. John (Edith) 
120 Mohawk Drive 

Ives, Miss Margaret 
801 S. Cook Street 

Jackson, Mrs. John (Betty) 
652 East Hillside Avenue 

Johnson, Mrs. Earl (Ann) 
212 Kimberly Road, Biltmore 

Johnson, Miss Florence 
Hazelcrest Road, Rt. 3, Box 300, Palatine 

Johnson, Mrs. George (Ruth) 
747 Prairie 

Kaiser, Mrs. Marvin (Esther) 
223 Sharon Drive 

Keagy, Mrs. Martin (Alma) 
280 North Highway 59 

Keilhotz, Mrs. F. J. (Peg) 
140 East County Line Road 

Kerchner, Mrs. Charles W. (Tish) 
310 Warwick Road, Tower Lakes 

Kieffer, Mrs. E. L. (Marguerite) 
Box 375, Rte. 2, West County Line Road 

Kirchmann, Mrs. Frank (Lucille) 
227 West Russell 

Knapp, Mrs. Carl (Ethel) 
736 Skyline Drive 

Knutson, Mrs. Earl M. (Edna) 
152 Roslyn Road 

A 
DU 1-0076 

C 
FL 9-0764 

C 
DU 1-1018 

A 
DU 1-2552 

D 
DU 1-1958 

B 
DU 1-2215 

F 
DU 1-5448 

E 
FL 9-1469 

C 
DU 1-1820 

G 
DU 1-3077 

B 
DU 1-2378 

G 
DU 1-2520 

F 
JA 6-7594 

B 
DU 1-2244 

C 
DU 1-0186 

B 
DU 1-1799 

E 
DU 1-3099  

Krueger, Mrs. Arthur (Grace) 
746 South Grove Avenue 

Krueger, Mrs. Edward (Peg) 
297 Homewood Lane, Biltmore 

Lazenby, Mrs. D. W., Jr., (Jean) 
504 Lageschulte 

Leaf, Mrs. Bertel (Earlee) 
231 Coolidge Avenue 

Leeson, Mrs. Fred B. (Jean) 
268 Biltmore Drive 

Lindgren, Mrs. Derbin K. (Margaret) 
Box 112, Rte. 2, County Line, Algonquin, 

Luther, Marjorie 
129 Coolidge Avenue 

Lutton, Mrs. George (Elizabeth) 
735 Prairie 

Mackintosh, Mrs. H. G. (Fran) 
637 South Lill Street 

Mahnke, Mrs. Frank (Marguatite) 
231 Biltmore Drive 

Martin, Mrs. Kathryn 
757 Prairie 

Meiners, Mrs. Roland (Gerry) 
River Road 

Melrose, Mrs. Edward (Mary) 
409 Elm Road 

Mettling, Mrs. Carl (Fran) 
135 West Russell Street 

Meyer, Mrs. Harold W. 
408 Oakwood, Timber Lake 

Miller, Mrs. Harold (Lois) 
239 Sturtz Street 

Morrey, Mrs. Stuart (Betty) 
707 Sycamore 

B 
DU 1-2889 

F 
DU 1-4248 

G 
DU 1-1447 

E 
DU 1-0447 

F 
DU 1-5116 

B 
Illinois OL 8-4824 

E 
DU 1-0653 

E 
DU 1-1537 

B 
DU 1-3217 

DU 1-0876 

E 
DU 1-3161 

F 
DU 1-1730 

C 
DU 1-2059 

G 
DU 1-0593 

F 
JA 6-7992 

D 
DU 1-1787 

G 
DU 1-3143 



DIRECTORY DIRECTORY 

• 

Mulville, Mrs. Edward (Yvonne) 
146 Roslyn Road 

McComb, Mrs. Edward T. (Margaret) 
129 Sturtz Street 

McComb, Mrs. Paul A. (Phyllis) 
201 East Lake Shore Drive, Tower Lakes 

McCoy, Mrs. Wilson (Dorothy) 
Donlea Road 

McKinney, Mrs. Frank (Donalda) 
628 East Main Street 

Naegle, Mrs. Ovid (Rose) 
19 S. Rose, Palatine 

Nance, Mrs. Dayton (Alice) 
126 West Main 

Nesheim, Mrs. Robert 0. (Emogene) 
141 Sturtz 

Newgent, Mrs. C. M. (Billie) 
253 Biltmore Drive 

Nichols, Mrs. D. E. (Virginia) 
745 Summit Street 

Norrbom, Mrs. A. L. (Phyllis) 
278 Woodland Drive, Biltmore 

Noyes, Mrs. Jack (Virginia) 
492 Miller Road 

Nygren, Mrs. Donald C. (Anne) 
242 Woodland Drive, Biltmore 

Olmsted, Mrs. Ward (Edna) 
536 South Hough Street 

Olsen, Miss Ola 
Glendale Avenue 

Palermo, Mrs. George (Lois) 
345 North Arrowhead Lane, Biltmore 

Pape, Mrs. W. F. (Margaret) 
620 South Hough Street 

E 
DU 1-0700 

C 
DU 1-4255 

JA 6-8508 

A 
DU 1-3303 

G 
DU 1-1175 

C 
FL 9-1523 

E 
DU 1-2230 

B 
DU 1-1859 

B 
DU 1-0147 

G 
DU 1-0956 

DU 1-5678 

G 
DU 1-0722 

DU 1-2304 

A 
DU 1-0094 

D 
DU 1-0452 

F 
DU 1-3310 

B 
DU 1-2598 

Parsley, Mrs. Harold V. (11a) 
184 North Highway 59 

Paulson, Mrs. Quentin (Ruth) 
415 East Hillside Avenue 

Peirce, Mrs. Roy (Beulah) 
307 East Hillside Avenue 

Pelton, Mrs. R. B. (Caryl) 
225 Linden Road 

Peterson, Mrs. Robert J. (Virginia) 
166 Hillside Road 

Phillips, Mrs. Leo (Thelma) 
708 Prospect Avenue 

Powers, Mrs. Treval (Trista) 
Indian Trail Road 

Preston, Mrs. Charles (Marie) 
620 South Hough Street 

Putta, Mrs. John (Ruth) 
540 South Hough Street 

Quayle, Mrs. W. T. (Jean) 
741 North Braeburn Road 

Raae, Mrs. Alfred (Ulla) 
102 Howe Terrace 

Read, Mrs. Charles F. (Adelaide) 
Plum Tree Road 

Reeve, Mrs. Harold (Ilena) 
833 Braeburn Road, Inverness, Palatine 

Rhodes, Mrs. C. F. R. (Harriet) 
301 Devonshire, Tower Lakes 

Rieke, Mrs. Fred L. (Edith H.) 
118 Dundee Avenue 

Rieke, Mrs. Jack (Jackie) 
432 West Main Street 

Robinson, Mrs. Lawrence (Norma) 
617 Summit Street 

F 
DU 1-4217 

B 
DU 1-0022 

D 
DU 1-423d 

G 
DU 1-2814 

A 
DU 1-2909 

E 
DU 1-0988 

F 
DU 1-4210 

D 
DU 1-4286 

G 
DU 1-0696 

G 
FL 9-0337 

A 
DU 1-1996 

A 
ME 9-7444 

A 

F 
JA 6-7000 

C 
DU 1-1452 

D 
DU 1-0319 

D 
DU 1-3409 



DIRECTORY 
	

DIRECTORY 

Rockwood, Mrs. J. M. (Pat) 
32 Otis Road 

Ross, Mrs. Robert (Helen) 
205 Sharon Drive 

Russell, Mrs. Robert E. (Nancy) 
Marden Woods, Rte. 2, Palatine 

Samuels, Mrs. Robert (Rachel) 
139 West Hillside Avenue 

Sanders, Mrs. Darrell (Hazel) 
624 Prospect Avenue 

Sarius, Mrs. Wenman (Grace) 
745 South Cook Street 

Schaller, Mrs Robert T. (Jean) 
148 Kimberly Road, Biltmore 

Schaper, Mrs. Frederick A. (Loretta) 
200 Signal Hill Road 

Schmidt, Mrs. F. S. (Grace) 
10 Shady Lane 

Schnadt, Mrs. Glenn (Mary) 
780 Summit Street 

Schnetlage, Mrs. Walter (Bernice) 
303 North Cook 

Schniepp, Mrs. Lester (Dorsey) 
224 West Russell 

Schreiner, Mrs. John (Barbara) 
412 Raleigh, Tower Lakes 

Schultz, Mrs. Paul (Mary Ann) 
129 Sturtz Street 

Schutt, Mrs. E. T. (Helen) 
239 Coolidge Avenue 

Schwemm, M rs. Ear l 

E nice)  

240 Elm Road 

Scott, Mrs. Cortlandt (Ida) 
Spring Creek Road, Algonquin  

G 
DU 1-1079 

G 
DU 1-2792 

B 
GE 8-1241 

E 
DU 1-1205 

C 
DU 1-1452 

D 
DU 1-0328 

F 
DU 1-2195 

F 
DU 1-2023 

G 
DU 1-4237 

E 
DU 1-0656 

C 
DU 1-0541 

C 
DU 1-4183 

G 
JA 6-7147 

G 
DU 1-2255 

D 
DU 1-0588 

B 
DU 1-0185 

A 
OL 8-4116 

Sharpe, Mrs. Ellen 
417 Grove Avenue 

Shaver, Mrs. James (Halla) 
232 Donlea Road 

Sherman, Mrs. Harry F. (Mae) 
639 Division Street 

Shinkle, Mrs. B. F. (Mary) 
435 East Oakwood, Timber Lakes 

Simpson, Mrs. Eldon (Gertrude) 
333 West Main Street 

Simpson, Mrs. Lymon (Ruth) 
East County Line Road 

Sinclair, Mrs. William 
West County Line Road 

Skoglund, Mrs. Bernard (Maria) 
237 West Hillside Avenue 

Sproul, Mrs. Everett B. (Elizabeth) 
536 Summit Street 

Sprungman, Mrs. Harold (Adeline) 
584 West Signal Hill Road 

Stead, Mrs. John (Jean) 
156 Kimberly Road, Biltmore 

Stebbins, Mrs. Riley (Juanita) 
112 Grant Avenue 

Stiehl, Mrs. J. H. (Helen) 
613 Taylor Road 

Straman, Mrs. Walter (Esther) 
621 Prairie 

Streck, Mrs. Charles (Corine) 
588 Eton Drive, Biltmore 

Strube!, Mrs. Arthur (Martha) 
West County Line Road, Box 106, Rte. 2 

Strutzel, Mrs. Edith 
414 Berry 

D 
DU 1-3490 

DU 1-4232 

E 
DU 1-1653 

F 
JA 6-8757 

C 
DU 1-2004 

C 
DU 1-1267 

DU 1-2069 

A 
DU 1-0995 

B 
DU 1-0231 

A 
DU 1-5584 

F 
DU 1-2698 

E 
DU 1-1149 

G 
DU 1-0630 

C 
DU 1-4318 

F 
DU 1-3237 

B 
DU 1-0192 

B 
DU 1.1316 



DIRECTORY 
Sullivan, Mrs. Daniel E. (Ruby) 

512 Division 

Sunnesen, Mrs. Harry (Helen) 
615 Taylor Road 

Swedenborg, Mrs. Arthur (Helen) 
Indian Trail Road 

Sweeney, Mrs. Alex (Kay) 
Rte. 1, Fox River Grove 

Swinehart, Mrs. Ida 
238 West Lincoln Avenue 

Titterton, Mrs. Donald (Carol) 
614 Division Street 

Todd, Mrs. George (Anne) 
628 Summit Street 

Treat, Mrs. Eleanor 
314 West Lincoln Avenue 

Treat, Mrs. Floyd (Agnes) 
533 North Avenue 

Troutt, Mrs. Edwin A. (Muriel) 
415 North Hough Street 

Vinson, Mrs. Gladys 
403 South Hough Street 

Vorbeck, Mrs. Edward (Elizabeth) 
512 Dundee Avenue 

Walbaum, Mrs. H. H. (Esther) 
411 East Hillside 

Walgren, Mrs. George C. (Lillie) 
335 East Russell Street 

Welch, Miss Agnes 
244 West Russell Street 

Welsh, Mrs. Fred E. (Velva) 
212 Beachview, Biltmore 

Welty, Mrs. Arthur (Stella) 
120 Harrison 

B 
DU 1-0908 

A 
DU 1-1591 

DU 1-4398 

C 
ME 9-7510 

B 
DU 1-2736 

B 
DU 1-0281 

A 
DU 1-1119 

E 
DU 1-2532 

C 
DU 1-1873 

D 
DU 1-2088 

D 
DU 1-0190 

B 
DU 1-1347 

G 
DU 1-0676 

B 
DU 1-1618 

E 
DU 1-1354 

DU 1-5251 

C 
DU 1-0212 

• 

DIRECTORY 
Werhan, Mrs. Neil (Betty) 

635 Summit Street 

West, Mrs. Edith M. 
239 West Lincoln Avenue 

Wilkins, Mrs. J. G. (Helen) 
Quentin Road, Box 47 

Williams, Mrs. Robert L. (Elise) 
710 Braeburn, Inverness, Palatine 

Winchell, Mrs. C. E. (Laura) 
145 West Station Street 

Windahl, Mrs. Everett (Jackie) 
594 Brookside, Biltmore 

Witz, Mrs. Henry (Vivienne) 
344 East Hillside 

Wood, Mrs. William (Mary) 
409 South Street 

G 
DU 1-0584 

B 
DU 1-0669 

C 
GE 8-1836 

C 
FL 9-1487 

E 
DU 1-2932 

F 
DU 1-2113 

G 
DU 1-1163 

E 
DU 1-2026 
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Methodist 
Women Wind Up 
Year Today 

The Woman's Society of Chris-
tian Service of Barrington Meth-
odist church is having the final 
meeting of the current year this 
Thursday at the church. 

Luncheon will be served at 
12:30 p.m. Mrs. James Shaver will 
preside at the business session 
and Mrs. Fred Welsh will present 
the program. 

Interesting letters from Meth-
odist women in foreign countries 
will be read and the program will 
be completed with the installation 
of the staff of newly elected of-
ficers headed by Mrs. Welsh, pres-
ident. 
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